perature gradient, the precipitation ratio to temperature change, degree-day factors in the PDD for-

mulation). We also changed the basal friction law and removed the parameterization of the ice flux

at the grounding line (Table 4). We first performed 100 000-year simulations using the same proce-

dure as for the reference simulations (Fig. SP12a-g). Note that the CNRM-CM5, GISS-E2-R, MI-

ROC-ES2L, FGOALS-G2 and MRI-CGM3 fail to reproduce an ice sheet in agreement with the

reconstructions similarly to as our reference experiments (see Sections 4.1 and 4.2).

Next, we applied atmospheric temperature perturbations (+1°C and +5°C) and basal melting pertur-

bations (Kt = 10 m°C-1yr-1 and 50 m°C-1yr-1) to evaluate the relative importance of both atmospheric

and oceanic forcings with the modified GRISLI configurations.

Table 4:  List of sensitivity experiments (columns 5-10) performed with changes in the standard

GRISLI configuration. New values of model parameters are given in column 4 with reference values

indicated in parentheses. Changes in physical parametrizations are indicated in column 2.

exp GRISLI configuration changes   Spin-up methods Perturbations experiments

n° Variables Name Value Constant LGM  Transient 1°C 5°C Kt=10 Kt=50

1 Spin-up method - Transient  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

2 Vertical temp gradient λ 4 °C km-1 (7) ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

3 Precip/temperature change ω 0.05 °C-1 (0.11) ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

4 PDD coefficients Cice,snow - 25% ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓

5 PDD coefficients Cice,snow  + 25% ✓  ✓

6 Flux at the grounding line - None ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

7 Basal friction law - Plastic drag ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

8 calving criterion 𝐻𝑐𝑢𝑡 50 m (250) ✓  ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

91

4.4.1 Sensitivity to climate parameters

At first, we examined the sensitivity of EIS to a vertical temperature gradient of 4 °C km-1 (instead

of 7 °C km-1) which is considered by Marshall et al. (2007) as the most likely value of the near-

surface temperature lapse rate. Therefore, a decrease in ice thickness of 100 meters results in a de-

crease in atmospheric temperature of 0.4 °C instead of 0.7 °C (see Eq. 4). This choice aims at re-

ducing the sensitivity of EIS to atmospheric forcing in order to analyze whether the ice sheet is more

responsive to the oceanic forcing.